BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 322 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after "adding" insert "<u>a transit district overlay zone</u>,"; in the same line, after "station" insert "<u>, and certain commercial establishments</u>"; in line 6, after "licenses;" insert "<u>providing that certain holders of Class B beer</u>, wine and liquor licenses in Prince George's County are not precluded from having an interest in Class B or Class BLX licenses elsewhere in Prince George's County; providing that a certain limit on the maximum number of Class B beer, wine and liquor licenses does not apply to issuances of Class B licenses under certain circumstances; providing for a certain exception;"; and in line 15, strike "9-217(f)(5)" and substitute "<u>9-217(d) and (f)(5)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 22, insert:

"(d) This section does not apply to licenses issued under the provisions of 6-201(r)(2)[or], (5), OR (6) or 7-101 of this article.".

On page 2, in line 14, strike "or"; strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16 and substitute:

"D. EXCEPT FOR METRORAIL STATIONS IN LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT 24, A TRANSIT DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE FOR A METRORAIL STATION THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN A TRANSIT DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE, OR AN AREA WITHIN 2,000 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINE OF PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY METRO SERVING A METRORAIL STATION IN THE COUNTY; OR

E. <u>CAPITAL PLAZA COMMERCIAL AREA CONSISTING OF</u> <u>COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS WITHIN THE AREA BOUNDED BY THE</u> <u>BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON PARKWAY ON THE WEST AND NORTHWEST, MARYLAND</u> <u>ROUTE 450 ON THE SOUTH, AND COOPER LANE ON THE EAST AND NORTHEAST; OR</u>";

(Over)

and strike beginning with "An" in line 34 down through "areas" in line 38 and substitute "<u>THE</u> <u>PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH DO NOT PRECLUDE A HOLDER OF A CLASS B</u> <u>LICENSE ISSUED UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH FROM HAVING AN INTEREST IN CLASS B</u> <u>OR CLASS BLX LICENSES ELSEWHERE IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY</u>".

On page 3, in line 3, strike "(ii)2" and substitute "(ii)2B"; and in line 12, strike "applies" and substitute "<u>DOES NOT APPLY</u>".